## **AMENDED ORDINANCE NO. 1047**

## AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE USAGE OF FIREWORKS

Section 1.	<u>Purpose and Objective.</u> The Mandan Park District has determined that it is in the
	best interests, and for the health and safety, of the public and users of park
	property shall be prohibited, except as set out in this ordinance.
Section 2.	<u>Definition</u> . The definition of fireworks shall be as defined and listed in North
	Dakota century Code 23-15-01, as currently in effect or as may be amended.
Section 3.	Restriction on Use. It shall be unlawful for any person to explode or discharge
	any fireworks on any real property owned by the Mandan Park District within the
	city limits of Mandan, North Dakota.
Section 4.	Exception. A professional fireworks display may be allowed on real property
	owned by the Mandan Park District within the city limits of Mandan, North
	Dakota, if such display is permitted as required by North Dakota Century Code
	23-15-03, as currently in effect or as may be amended, and if such display is
	approved by the Mandan Park District Board of Commissioners.
Section 5.	Penalty. Any person violating this ordinance shall be guilty of an infraction
	punishable by a fine of \$75.00.

Park Board President: Wade Meschke

Director/Clerk: Cole Higlin

Introduction and First Reading: January 11, 2021 Second Reading and Final Passage: February 8, 2021

Published: February 19, 2021 Effective Date: February 22, 2021